
Subject Index 1181

ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF

SB 15 Authorizes the conveyance and lease of certain state properties
SB 376 Modifies provisions relating to energy and energy efficiency
HB 282 Authorizes the Governor to convey state property in Jasper County, known as the

Joplin Regional Center, to Missouri Southern State University
HB 544 Requires the Commissioner of the Office of Administration to maintain the

Missouri Accountability Portal, establishes the Joint Committee on Recovery
Accountability and Transparency, and requires the Office of Administration to
provide legislators a key to the Capitol dome (VETOED)

HB 745 Requires the Commissioner of Administration to give new generation processing
entities preference when purchasing commodities and tangible personal property

AGRICULTURE AND ANIMALS

SB 153 Modifies provisions pertaining to milk sales, the Rice Advisory Council and the
state veterinarian (VETOED)

HB 251 Specifies that any return on savings given by a cooperative association to its
members for the purchase of milk products will not be a violation of the Unfair
Milk Sales Practices Act (VETOED)

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

SB 153 Modifies provisions pertaining to milk sales, the Rice Advisory Council and the
state veterinarian (VETOED)

HB 251 Specifies that any return on savings given by a cooperative association to its
members for the purchase of milk products will not be a violation of the Unfair
Milk Sales Practices Act (VETOED)

ALCOHOL

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime
HB 132 Modifies provisions relating to liquor control

AMBULANCES AND AMBULANCE DISTRICTS

SB 307 Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes to fund certain health care services

APPROPRIATIONS

SB 313 Creates two separate funds within the state treasury to receive and retain funds
provided under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

HB 1 Appropriates money to the Board of Fund Commissioners
HB 2 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the State

Board of Education and Department of Elementary and Secondary Education
HB 3 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the

Department of Higher Education
HB 4 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the

Department of Revenue and Department of Transportation
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HB 5 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the Office
of Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Public Safety

HB 6 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Agriculture, Department of Natural Resources, and Department of
Conservation

HB 7 Appropriates money for the expenses and distributions of the departments of
Economic Development, Insurance, Financial Institutions, Professional Registration,
Labor and Industrial Relations

HB 8 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Public Safety

HB 9 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Corrections

HB 10 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of the
Department of Mental Health, Board of Public Buildings, and Department of
Health and Senior Services

HB 11 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, and distributions of the Department
of Social Services

HB 12 Appropriates money for the expenses, grants, refunds, and distributions of statewide
elected officials, the Judiciary, Office of the State Public Defender, and General
Assembly

HB 13 Appropriates money for real property leases and related services
HB 14 Appropriates money for supplemental purposes for several departments and offices

of state government, for the purchase of equipment, payment of claims for refunds,
for persons, firms and corporations

HB 15 Appropriates money for supplemental purposes for the several departments and
offices of state government, and for payment of various claims for refunds, for
persons, firms and corporations

HB 17 Appropriates money for capital improvement and other purposes as provided in
Article IV, Section 28

HB 21 Appropriates money for supplemental purposes for various departments and offices
of state government

HB 22 Appropriates money for capital improvement projects, for grants, refunds and
distributions, planning, expenses, and to transfer money among certain funds.

ARCHITECTS

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE

SB 464 Modifies various provisions relating to insurance (VETOED)
HB 577 Modifies various provisions relating to the regulations of insurance
HB 698 Modifies signage requirements for certain donation receptacles

ATTORNEYS

HB 237 Modifies provisions relating to courts
HB 863 Requires courts to accommodate child witnesses in certain judicial proceedings in

several ways
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BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

SB 1 Establishes licensing and contract requirements for preneed funeral contract sellers,
providers, and seller agents

SB 243 Allows for the sale of deficiency waiver addendums and other similar products with
respect to certain loan transactions (VETOED)

SB 277 Authorizes financial institutions to assign fiduciary obligations relating to irrevocable
life insurance trusts

SB 485 Requires the Ethics Commission to redact the bank account number contained on
a committee

HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri
board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates

HB 382 Regulates residential mortgage brokers and loan originators
HB 836 Requires certain notices to occupants of residential property in cases of foreclosure

before the new owner may bring an action seeking possession of the property
HB 914 Removes a provision requiring the circuit court to approve the Director of Finance

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, COUNCILS

SB 157 Codifies into law the five regional autism projects currently serving persons with
autism

SB 161 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police
and firemen

SB 291 Modifies provisions relating to education
SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the

board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

SB 411 Makes certain employees of the Missouri Development Finance Board members
of the Missouri State Employees (VETOED)

SB 480 Creates the Missouri Board on Geographic Names and modifies the name and
duties of the Second Capitol Commission

HB 124 Modifies the scope and duration of the Joint Committee on Terrorism, Bioterrorism,
and Homeland Security

HB 237 Modifies provisions relating to courts
HB 247 Modifies provisions relating to review of advanced practice registered nurses by

collaborating physicians and the definition of eligible student for the nursing student
loan program

HB 272 Establishes the Alzheimer's State Plan Task Force
HB 382 Regulates residential mortgage brokers and loan originators
HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 485 Modifies the membership and quorum requirements for the Seismic Safety

Commission
HB 525 Codifies into law the five regional Autism projects currently serving persons with

Autism
HB 593 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police

and firemen
HB 751 Modifies provisions relating to the Missouri Propane Education and Research

Council (VETOED)
HB 866 Requires the destruction of certain complaints made by sexually violent predators

against certain licensed professionals
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BOATS AND WATERCRAFT

HB 269 Modifies laws relating to certificates of ownership

BONDS - BAIL

SB 464 Modifies various provisions relating to insurance (VETOED) 

BUSINESS AND COMMERCE

SB 153 Modifies provisions pertaining to milk sales, the Rice Advisory Council and the
state veterinarian (VETOED)

SB 156 Modifies provisions of law regarding travel clubs (VETOED)
SB 294 Restricts corporate name reservation
SB 394 Allows certain businesses to use terms such as drug store in their business name
HB 83 Modifies provisions of law regarding travel clubs
HB 191 Creates various tax incentives for job development
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 652 Defines the terms "certified mail" and "certified mail with return receipt requested"

for the purposes of Missouri statutes where these terms are used
HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of

Natural Resources
HB 698 Modifies signage requirements for certain donation receptacles
HB 734 Modifies provisions pertaining to energy and water pollution
HB 751 Modifies provisions relating to the Missouri Propane Education and Research

Council (VETOED)

CAMPAIGN FINANCE

SB 485 Requires the Ethics Commission to redact the bank account number contained on
a committee

CEMETERIES

HB 111 Provides funeral establishments with immunity from liability with regard to disposal
of unclaimed veterans

HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families

CHARITIES

HB 132 Modifies provisions relating to liquor control
HB 210 Allows a retired state employee to request that contributions to the state employees

charitable campaign be withheld from their monthly benefit
HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri

board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates

HB 698 Modifies signage requirements for certain donation receptacles
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CHILDREN AND MINORS

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
SB 36 Modifies provisions relating to forcible sexual offenses against children
SB 140 Modifies provisions relating to criminal nonsupport
SB 141 Modifies the law on the establishment of paternity
HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime
HB 154 Modifies provisions relating to placement of children
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 525 Codifies into law the five regional Autism projects currently serving persons with

Autism
HB 716 Adds provisions related to newborns and newborn screenings
HB 863 Requires courts to accommodate child witnesses in certain judicial proceedings in

several ways

CITIES, TOWNS AND VILLAGES

SJR 5 Requires all assessors, except the Jackson County Assessor, to be elected
SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the

board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HB 400 Allows certain veterans to park in metered parking spaces for free if approved by
local government

HB 859 Requires communities to file one copy of any technical code adopted with the clerk

CIVIL PROCEDURE

SB 202 Modifies the law regarding the operation of a motorcycle, namely the assignment
of fault for the operator (VETOED)

SB 355 Allows motor vehicle dealers, boat dealers, and powersport dealers to charge
administrative fees associated with the sale or lease of certain vehicles and vessels
under certain conditions

HB 237 Modifies provisions relating to courts
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT

HB 250 Modifies provisions pertaining to horseback riding on public land and the state soil
and water conservation program

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

SJR 5 Requires all assessors, except the Jackson County Assessor, to be elected

CONSTRUCTION AND BUILDING CODES

HB 859 Requires communities to file one copy of any technical code adopted with the clerk
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CONSUMER PROTECTION

SB 216 Modifies the law relating to debt settlement providers (VETOED)

CONTRACTS AND CONTRACTORS

SB 156 Modifies provisions of law regarding travel clubs (VETOED)
SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the

board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HB 83 Modifies provisions of law regarding travel clubs
HB 359 Removes certain statutory restrictions on the current design-build highway project

process to allow the state highways and transportation commission to enter into
more design-build highway project contracts

HB 381 Requires Department of Revenue to implement new procedures for awarding fee
office contracts

HB 544 Requires the Commissioner of the Office of Administration to maintain the
Missouri Accountability Portal, establishes the Joint Committee on Recovery
Accountability and Transparency, and requires the Office of Administration to
provide legislators a key to the Capitol dome (VETOED)

HB 859 Requires communities to file one copy of any technical code adopted with the clerk

COOPERATIVES

SB 153 Modifies provisions pertaining to milk sales, the Rice Advisory Council and the
state veterinarian (VETOED)

HB 251 Specifies that any return on savings given by a cooperative association to its
members for the purchase of milk products will not be a violation of the Unfair
Milk Sales Practices Act (VETOED)

CORPORATIONS

SB 217 Allows remote participation in certain corporate shareholders
SB 224 Modifies the requirements of a restated articles of incorporation
SB 294 Restricts corporate name reservation
HB 914 Removes a provision requiring the circuit court to approve the Director of Finance

CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SB 36 Modifies provisions relating to forcible sexual offenses against children
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 747 Specifies that in order for a person to be guilty of the crime of sexual contact with

a prisoner or offender, the prisoner or offender must be confined in a jail, prison, or
correctional facility

COUNTIES

SB 196 Modifies the procedure for detaching territory from a public water supply district
SB 242 Prohibits certain storm water management fees and provides an alternate procedure

to approve bond issuance for a sewer subdistrict in Cass County (VETOED)
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HB 148 Modifies provisions relating to county collectors and the collection of taxes
(VETOED)

HB 257 Allows Lincoln county, after meeting the required assessed valuation, to become a
second class county upon a vote of the governing body to change classifications

HB 859 Requires communities to file one copy of any technical code adopted with the clerk

COUNTY GOVERNMENT

HB 859 Requires communities to file one copy of any technical code adopted with the clerk

COUNTY OFFICIALS

SJR 5 Requires all assessors, except the Jackson County Assessor, to be elected
HB 148 Modifies provisions relating to county collectors and the collection of taxes

(VETOED)
HB 306 Requires the board of directors of a lake area business district to enter into an

agreement with the Department of Revenue to collect transient guest tax revenues
(VETOED)

HB 667 Removes the 12-month grace period that newly elected sheriffs are allowed in order
to become a licensed peace officer in order to execute police powers beginning
January 1, 2010

COURTS

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
SB 37 Modifies provisions relating to the public defender system (VETOED)
SB 140 Modifies provisions relating to criminal nonsupport
SB 141 Modifies the law on the establishment of paternity
SB 196 Modifies the procedure for detaching territory from a public water supply district
SB 231 Exempts landlords from liability for loss or damage to tenants
SB 265 Extends the collection of the Statewide Court Automation fee until 2013
HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime
HB 116 Modifies the laws regarding the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer,

emergency personnel, or probation and parole officer and the crime of tampering
with a judicial officer (VETOED)

HB 177 Gives the judge presiding in certain sexual offense cases discretion to disclose
information regarding the defendant, which could be used to identify the victim, to
avoid protecting the defendant

HB 237 Modifies provisions relating to courts
HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri

board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates

HB 273 Allows the personal representative of an estate to submit documentation other than
vouchers to the court as evidence of expenditures on behalf of the estate

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 652 Defines the terms "certified mail" and "certified mail with return receipt requested"

for the purposes of Missouri statutes where these terms are used
HB 863 Requires courts to accommodate child witnesses in certain judicial proceedings in

several ways

CREDIT AND BANKRUPTCY

SB 216 Modifies the law relating to debt settlement providers (VETOED)
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CREDIT UNIONS

HB 382 Regulates residential mortgage brokers and loan originators

CRIMES AND PUNISHMENT

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
SB 36 Modifies provisions relating to forcible sexual offenses against children
SB 37 Modifies provisions relating to the public defender system (VETOED)
SB 140 Modifies provisions relating to criminal nonsupport
SB 398 Modifies property posting provisions
SB 435 Modifies provisions relating to contracts of the Department of Mental Health
HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime
HB 116 Modifies the laws regarding the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer,

emergency personnel, or probation and parole officer and the crime of tampering
with a judicial officer (VETOED)

HB 152 Requires persons arrest for certain offenses to provide a biological sample for DNA
profiling analysis

HB 177 Gives judge presiding in certain sexual offense cases discretion to disclose
information regarding the defendant, which could be used to identify the victim, to
avoid protecting the defendant

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation
HB 685 Specifies that the Highway Patrol does not have to notify or be accompanied by the

county sheriff when it serves certain search warrants
HB 747 Specifies that in order for a person to be guilty of the crime of sexual contact with

a prisoner or offender, the prisoner or offender must be confined in a jail, prison, or
correctional facility

HB 826 Allows the Department of Mental Health to contract with county jails to confine
sexually violent predators who are civilly committed

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
SB 37 Modifies provisions relating to the public defender system (VETOED)
SB 435 Modifies provisions relating to contracts of the Department of Mental Health
HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime
HB 152 Requires persons arrest for certain offenses to provide a biological sample for DNA

profiling analysis
HB 177 Gives the judge presiding in certain sexual offense cases discretion to disclose

information regarding the defendant, which could be used to identify the victim, to
avoid protecting the defendant

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 685 Specifies that the Highway Patrol does not have to notify or be accompanied by the

county sheriff when it serves certain search warrants
HB 826 Allows the Department of Mental Health to contract with county jails to confine

sexually violent predators who are civilly committed

DENTISTS

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits
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DISABILITIES

SB 157 Codifies into law the five regional autism projects currently serving persons with
autism

HJR 15 Exempts real property used by certain former prisoners of war as a homestead from
property tax

HB 289 Modifies provisions relating to special education due process hearings
HB 395 Modifies provisions relating to long-term care facilities
HB 397 Modifies provisions of the Police Retirement System of St. Louis and the Police

Retirement System of Kansas City
HB 525 Codifies into law the five regional Autism projects currently serving persons with

Autism

DRUGS AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HB 247 Modifies provisions relating to review of advanced practice registered nurses by
collaborating physicians and the definition of eligible student for the nursing student
loan program

DRUNK DRIVING/BOATING

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime

EASEMENTS AND CONVEYANCES

SB 15 Authorizes the conveyance and lease of certain state properties
HB 282 Authorizes the Governor to convey state property in Jasper County, known as the

Joplin Regional Center, to Missouri Southern State University
HB 537 Authorizes the Governor to convey a parcel of real property to the Missouri

Highways and Transportation Commission for the new Mississippi River Bridge
project

HB 909 Authorizes the Governor to convey various state properties
HB 918 Authorizes the Governor to convey state property known as the Mid-Missouri

Mental Health Center to the University of Missouri-Columbia

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

HB 191 Creates various tax incentives for job development
HB 802 Implements new median family income eligibility thresholds for persons living in

owner-occupied units and rental units for purposes of receiving assistance under the
Neighborhood Assistance Act

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

HB 191 Creates various tax incentives for job development
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HB 802 Implements new median family income eligibility thresholds for persons living in
owner-occupied units and rental units for purposes of receiving assistance under the
Neighborhood Assistance Act

HB 914 Removes a provision requiring the circuit court to approve the Director of Finance

EDUCATION, ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY

SCR 2 Recognizes October 3rd of each year as Science Day
SB 232 Prohibits certain public agencies and political subdivisions from discrimination

based on an individual
SB 291 Modifies provisions relating to education
HB 236 Requires school districts to adopt policies to allow students with a disability to

participate in graduation ceremonies with their graduating class
HB 289 Modifies provisions relating to special education due process hearings
HB 373 Creates the GED Revolving Fund for the payment and expenses related to GED test

administration (VETOED)
HB 490 Modifies requirements for public career-technical schools to participate in the A+

Schools Program
HB 506 Requires the Governor to annually issue a proclamation declaring the first week of

March as Math, Engineering, Technology and Science Week
HB 682 Creates an exception for the 2008-2009 school year for the number of school days

to be made up due to inclement weather
HB 922 Requires each school district to adopt a policy on allergy prevention and response

EDUCATION, HIGHER

HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri
board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates

HB 390 Modifies the law relating to unauthorized aliens and employment safety programs
HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 490 Modifies requirements for public career-technical schools to participate in the A+

Schools Program
HB 506 Requires the Governor to annually issue a proclamation declaring the first week of

March as Math, Engineering, Technology and Science Week

ELDERLY

HB 272 Establishes the Alzheimer's State Plan Task Force
HB 395 Modifies provisions relating to long-term care facilities

ELECTIONS

HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 709 Modifies provisions relating to voter notification cards

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

SB 291 Modifies provisions relating to education
HB 289 Modifies provisions relating to special education due process hearings
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HB 373 Creates the GED Revolving Fund for the payment and expenses related to GED test
administration (VETOED)

HB 490 Modifies requirements for public career-technical schools to participate in the A+
Schools Program

HB 682 Creates an exception for the 2008-2009 school year for the number of school days
to be made up due to inclement weather

HB 922 Requires each school district to adopt a policy on allergy prevention and response

EMERGENCIES

HB 103 Modifies provisions relating to public safety
HB 390 Modifies the law relating to unauthorized aliens and employment safety programs
HB 485 Modifies the membership and quorum requirements for the Seismic Safety

Commission
HB 580 Establishes the Line of Duty Compensation Act 

EMPLOYEES - EMPLOYERS

SB 147 Establishes the Missouri Healthy Workplace Recognition Program (VETOED)
SB 232 Prohibits certain public agencies and political subdivisions from discrimination

based on an individual
HB 231 Requires group health insurance policies issued to employers not covered by the

federal COBRA law to provide terminated employees continuation coverage rights
in the same manner as provided by the federal COBRA law

HB 390 Modifies the law relating to unauthorized aliens and employment safety programs

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

HB 1075 Modifies various provisions relating to unemployment compensation

ENERGY

SB 376 Modifies provisions relating to energy and energy efficiency
SB 542 Modifies provisions relating to the State Treasurer and expands eligibility for the

Treasurer (VETOED)
HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of

Natural Resources
HB 751 Modifies provisions relating to the Missouri Propane Education and Research

Council (VETOED)
HB 883 Modifies provisions relating to the State Treasurer and expands eligibility for the

Treasurer

ENGINEERS

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits
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ENTERTAINMENT, SPORTS AND AMUSEMENTS

HB 299 Removes the cap on appropriations of nonresident entertainer and athlete tax
revenues to the Missouri Arts Council

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of
Natural Resources

HB 734 Modifies provisions pertaining to energy and water pollution

ESTATES, WILLS AND TRUSTS

HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri
board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates

HB 273 Allows the personal representative of an estate to submit documentation other than
vouchers to the court as evidence of expenditures on behalf of the estate

ETHICS

SB 485 Requires the Ethics Commission to redact the bank account number contained on
a committee

EVIDENCE

HB 863 Requires courts to accommodate child witnesses in certain judicial proceedings in
several ways

FAMILY LAW

SB 141 Modifies the law on the establishment of paternity
HB 154 Modifies provisions relating to placement of children
HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

FAMILY SERVICES DIVISION

HB 154 Modifies provisions relating to placement of children
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

FEDERAL - STATE RELATIONS

SB 313 Creates two separate funds within the state treasury to receive and retain funds
provided under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

HB 361 Prohibits the Department of Revenue from amending its driver

FEES

SB 37 Modifies provisions relating to the public defender system (VETOED)
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SB 265 Extends the collection of the Statewide Court Automation fee until 2013
SB 355 Allows motor vehicle dealers, boat dealers, and powersport dealers to charge

administrative fees associated with the sale or lease of certain vehicles and vessels
under certain conditions

HB 237 Modifies provisions relating to courts
HB 381 Requires Department of Revenue to implement new procedures for awarding fee

office contracts
HB 734 Modifies provisions pertaining to energy and water pollution
HB 751 Modifies provisions relating to the Missouri Propane Education and Research

Council (VETOED)

FIRE PROTECTION

SB 161 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police
and firemen

HB 116 Modifies the laws regarding the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer,
emergency personnel, or probation and parole officer and the crime of tampering
with a judicial officer (VETOED)

HB 205 Prohibits the sale of cigarettes in this state that have not been tested, certified, and
marked as meeting certain performance standards

HB 580 Establishes the Line of Duty Compensation Act
HB 859 Requires communities to file one copy of any technical code adopted with the clerk

FIREARMS AND FIREWORKS

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

FUNERALS AND FUNERAL DIRECTORS

SB 1 Establishes licensing and contract requirements for preneed funeral contract sellers,
providers, and seller agents

HB 111 Provides funeral establishments with immunity from liability with regard to disposal
of unclaimed veterans

HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

HCR 5 Disapproves the Missouri Citizens
HB 124 Modifies the scope and duration of the Joint Committee on Terrorism, Bioterrorism,

and Homeland Security

GOVERNOR & LT. GOVERNOR

SB 15 Authorizes the conveyance and lease of certain state properties
SB 179 Authorizes several real property interest conveyances to various entities
HB 282 Authorizes the Governor to convey state property in Jasper County, known as the

Joplin Regional Center, to Missouri Southern State University
HB 506 Requires the Governor to annually issue a proclamation declaring the first week of

March as Math, Engineering, Technology and Science Week
HB 537 Authorizes Governor to convey a parcel of real property to the Missouri Highways

and Transportation Commission for the new Mississippi River Bridge project
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HB 544 Requires Commissioner of the Office of Administration to maintain the Missouri
Accountability Portal, establishes the Joint Committee on Recovery Accountability
and Transparency, and requires the Office of Administration to provide legislators
a key to the Capitol dome (VETOED)

HB 895 Authorizes the Governor to convey all interest in an easement across state property
located in Macon County to certain private property owners for obtaining access to
their property

HB 909 Authorizes the Governor to convey various state properties
HB 918 Authorizes the Governor to convey state property known as the Mid-Missouri

Mental Health Center to the University of Missouri-Columbia

GUARDIANS

HB 154 Modifies provisions relating to placement of children
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

HEALTH CARE

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HB 231 Requires group health insurance policies issued to employers not covered by the
federal COBRA law to provide terminated employees continuation coverage rights
in the same manner as provided by the federal COBRA law

HB 247 Modifies provisions relating to review of advanced practice registered nurses by
collaborating physicians and the definition of eligible student for the nursing student
loan program

HB 272 Establishes the Alzheimer's State Plan Task Force
HB 525 Codifies into law the five regional Autism projects currently serving persons with

Autism
HB 740 Extends the expiration date of various federal reimbursement allowances from 2009

to 2011.
HB 919 Permits associations to provide group health insurance policies to sole-proprietor-

ships and self-employed individuals

HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

SB 147 Establishes the Missouri Healthy Workplace Recognition Program (VETOED)
SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the

board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

SB 338 Modifies provisions relating to crime victims
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HB 272 Establishes the Alzheimer's State Plan Task Force
HB 395 Modifies provisions relating to long-term care facilities
HB 525 Codifies into law the five regional Autism projects currently serving persons with

Autism
HB 716 Adds provisions related to newborns and newborn screenings
HB 740 Extends the expiration date of various federal reimbursement allowances from 2009

to 2011.

HEALTH, PUBLIC

SB 147 Establishes the Missouri Healthy Workplace Recognition Program (VETOED)
HB 716 Adds provisions related to newborns and newborn screenings

HIGHWAY PATROL

SB 47 Modifies requirements for certain law enforcement personnel
HB 685 Specifies that the Highway Patrol does not have to notify or be accompanied by the

county sheriff when it serves certain search warrants

HOLIDAYS

HB 678 Designates May 1 of each year as "Silver Star Families of America Day" to honor
the wounded members of the United States armed forces

HOUSING

HB 382 Regulates residential mortgage brokers and loan originators
HB 802 Implements new median family income eligibility thresholds for persons living in

owner-occupied units and rental units for purposes of receiving assistance under the
Neighborhood Assistance Act

HB 836 Requires certain notices to occupants of residential property in cases of foreclosure
before the new owner may bring an action seeking possession of the property

IMMIGRATION

HB 124 Modifies the scope and duration of the Joint Committee on Terrorism, Bioterrorism,
and Homeland Security

HB 390 Modifies the law relating to unauthorized aliens and employment safety programs

INSURANCE - AUTOMOBILE

SB 202 Modifies the law regarding the operation of a motorcycle, namely the assignment
of fault for the operator (VETOED)

INSURANCE - GENERAL

SB 126 Prohibits life insurers from taking underwriting actions or charging different rates
based upon a person

SB 464 Modifies various provisions relating to insurance (VETOED)
HB 577 Modifies various provisions relating to the regulations of insurance
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INSURANCE - LIFE

SB 1 Establishes licensing and contract requirements for preneed funeral contract sellers,
providers, and seller agents

SB 126 Prohibits life insurers from taking underwriting actions or charging different rates
based upon a person

HB 577 Modifies various provisions relating to the regulations of insurance

INSURANCE - MEDICAL

SB 464 Modifies various provisions relating to insurance (VETOED)
HB 218 Modifies the eligibility rules for health insurance coverage under the Missouri

Health Insurance Pool
HB 231 Requires group health insurance policies issued to employers not covered by the

federal COBRA law to provide terminated employees continuation coverage rights
in the same manner as provided by the federal COBRA law

HB 326 Modifies provisions relating to certain mental health professionals
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 577 Modifies various provisions relating to the regulations of insurance
HB 919 Permits associations to provide group health insurance policies to sole-proprietor-

ships and self-employed individuals

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

SB 126 Prohibits life insurers from taking underwriting actions or charging different rates
based upon a person

SB 464 Modifies various provisions relating to insurance (VETOED)
HB 218 Modifies the eligibility rules for health insurance coverage under the Missouri

Health Insurance Pool
HB 382 Regulates residential mortgage brokers and loan originators
HB 577 Modifies various provisions relating to the regulations of insurance
HB 811 Requires applicants for licensing as a dietitian to have a current registration with the

Commission on Dietetic Registration
HB 919 Permits associations to provide group health insurance policies to sole-proprietor-

ships and self-employed individuals

JACKSON COUNTY

SJR 5 Requires all assessors, except the Jackson County Assessor, to be elected

JUDGES

HB 237 Modifies provisions relating to courts
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 826 Allows the Department of Mental Health to contract with county jails to confine

sexually violent predators who are civilly committed
HB 863 Requires courts to accommodate child witnesses in certain judicial proceedings in

several ways
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LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT

SB 338 Modifies provisions relating to crime victims
HB 1075 Modifies various provisions relating to unemployment compensation

LAKES, RIVERS AND WATERWAYS

HB 734 Modifies provisions pertaining to energy and water pollution

LANDLORDS AND TENANTS

SB 231 Exempts landlords from liability for loss or damage to tenants
HB 171 Excuses tenant from paying rent  when his or her residence is destroyed by an act

of God or other natural or man-made disaster, provided the tenant was not the cause
of the disaster (VETOED)

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 836 Requires certain notices to occupants of residential property in cases of foreclosure

before the new owner may bring an action seeking possession of the property

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND AGENCIES

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
SB 47 Modifies requirements for certain law enforcement personnel
SB 161 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police

and firemen
HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime
HB 116 Modifies the laws regarding the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer,

emergency personnel, or probation and parole officer and the crime of tampering
with a judicial officer (VETOED)

HB 152 Requires persons arrest for certain offenses to provide a biological sample for DNA
profiling analysis

HB 397 Modifies provisions of the Police Retirement System of St. Louis and the Police
Retirement System of Kansas City

HB 580 Establishes the Line of Duty Compensation Act
HB 593 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police

and firemen
HB 667 Removes the 12-month grace period that newly elected sheriffs are allowed in order

to become a licensed peace officer in order to execute police powers beginning
January 1, 2010

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation
HB 685 Specifies that the Highway Patrol does not have to notify or be accompanied by the

county sheriff when it serves certain search warrants
HB 747 Specifies that in order for a person to be guilty of the crime of sexual contact with

a prisoner or offender, the prisoner or offender must be confined in a jail, prison, or
correctional facility

HB 826 Allows the Department of Mental Health to contract with county jails to confine
sexually violent predators who are civilly committed

LIABILITY

SB 231 Exempts landlords from liability for loss or damage to tenants
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HB 111 Provides funeral establishments with immunity from liability with regard to disposal
of unclaimed veterans

HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

LICENSES - DRIVER

HB 361 Prohibits the Department of Revenue from amending its driver
HB 381 Requires Department of Revenue to implement new procedures for awarding fee

office contracts
HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation

LICENSES - LIQUOR AND BEER

HB 132 Modifies provisions relating to liquor control

LICENSES - MISCELLANEOUS

HB 400 Allows certain veterans to park in metered parking spaces for free if approved by
local government

LICENSES - MOTOR VEHICLE

HB 269 Modifies laws relating to certificates of ownership
HB 381 Requires Department of Revenue to implement new procedures for awarding fee

office contracts
HB 400 Allows certain veterans to park in metered parking spaces for free if approved by

local government
HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 644 Requires operators of salvage pool or salvage disposal sales, rather than sellers, who

sell nonrepairable vehicles to foreign residents to complete certain statutory duties
(VETOED)

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation

LICENSES - PROFESSIONAL

SB 1 Establishes licensing and contract requirements for preneed funeral contract sellers,
providers, and seller agents

SB 152 Modifies definition of eligible student for nursing student loan program
SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the

board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HB 103 Modifies provisions relating to public safety
HB 247 Modifies provisions relating to review of advanced practice registered nurses by

collaborating physicians and the definition of eligible student for the nursing student
loan program

HB 326 Modifies provisions relating to certain mental health professionals
HB 382 Regulates residential mortgage brokers and loan originators
HB 811 Requires applicants for licensing as a dietitian to have a current registration with the

Commission on Dietetic Registration
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HB 842 Defines certain boat docks as real property for the purposes of real estate appraisers
and modifies the definition of "commercial real estate" as it is used in licensing real
estate brokers and agents

HB 866 Requires the destruction of certain complaints made by sexually violent predators
against certain licensed professionals

LIENS

SB 235 Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes and allows for the
sale of deficiency waiver addendums with respect to certain loan transactions
(VETOED)

SB 513 Modifies the filing requirements for certain real estate broker liens and requires
builders to offer to install sprinklers in some instances

HB 269 Modifies laws relating to certificates of ownership

MANUFACTURED HOUSING

SB 235 Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes and allows for the
sale of deficiency waiver addendums with respect to certain loan transactions
(VETOED)

HB 269 Modifies laws relating to certificates of ownership

MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

MEDICAID

HB 395 Modifies provisions relating to long-term care facilities

MEDICAL PROCEDURES AND PERSONNEL

HB 580 Establishes the Line of Duty Compensation Act

MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

SB 157 Codifies into law the five regional autism projects currently serving persons with
autism

SB 435 Modifies provisions relating to contracts of the Department of Mental Health
HB 395 Modifies provisions relating to long-term care facilities
HB 525 Codifies into law the five regional Autism projects currently serving persons with

Autism
HB 740 Extends the expiration date of various federal reimbursement allowances from 2009

to 2011.
HB 826 Allows the Department of Mental Health to contract with county jails to confine

sexually violent predators who are civilly committed

MERCHANDISING PRACTICES

HB 698 Modifies signage requirements for certain donation receptacles
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MILITARY AFFAIRS

HB 82 Modifies provisions of law authorizing an income tax exemption for certain
retirement benefits and creates a six year phased-in income tax exemption for
military retirement income

HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 678 Designates May 1 of each year as "Silver Star Families of America Day" to honor

the wounded members of the United States armed forces
HB 861 Allows the Adjutant General to assign the number of assistant adjutants general that

are authorized by National Guard Bureau rules and regulations rather than limiting
the number to two

MINING AND OIL AND GAS PRODUCTION

HB 246 Modifies laws regarding surface mining and sand and gravel removal

MORTGAGES AND DEEDS

SB 235 Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes and allows for the
sale of deficiency waiver addendums with respect to certain loan transactions
(VETOED)

HB 836 Requires certain notices to occupants of residential property in cases of foreclosure
before the new owner may bring an action seeking possession of the property

MOTELS AND HOTELS

HB 306 Requires the board of directors of a lake area business district to enter into an
agreement with the Department of Revenue to collect transient guest tax revenues
(VETOED)

MOTOR VEHICLES

SB 202 Modifies the law regarding the operation of a motorcycle, namely the assignment
of fault for the operator (VETOED)

SB 355 Allows motor vehicle dealers, boat dealers, and powersport dealers to charge
administrative fees associated with the sale or lease of certain vehicles and vessels
under certain conditions

SB 368 Provides an affirmative defense to bicyclists and motorcyclists who run red lights
under certain conditions

HB 89 Requires vehicles to yield the right-of-way to all pedestrians and bicyclists crossing
in a crosswalk on a city or neighborhood street in Kansas City (VETOED)

HB 93 Exempts tractors used in tractor parades from certain width, length, height and
license plate display regulations under certain circumstances

HB 253 Allows motorcycle headlamps to be wired to modulate either the upper beam or the
lower beam from its maximum intensity to a lesser intensity if certain modulation
standards are met

HB 269 Modifies laws relating to certificates of ownership
HB 644 Requires operators of salvage pool or salvage disposal sales, rather than sellers, who

sell nonrepairable vehicles to foreign residents to complete certain statutory duties
(VETOED)

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation
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NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SB 154 Authorizes nonprofit sewer companies to provide domestic water services in certain
areas

HB 246 Modifies laws regarding surface mining and sand and gravel removal
HB 250 Modifies provisions pertaining to horseback riding on public land and the state soil

and water conservation program
HB 283 Authorizes nonprofit sewer companies to provide domestic water services in certain

areas
HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of

Natural Resources
HB 734 Modifies provisions pertaining to energy and water pollution
HB 751 Modifies provisions relating to the Missouri Propane Education and Research

Council (VETOED)

NURSES

SB 152 Modifies definition of eligible student for nursing student loan program
SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the

board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HB 247 Modifies provisions relating to review of advanced practice registered nurses by
collaborating physicians and the definition of eligible student for the nursing student
loan program

NURSING AND BOARDING HOMES

HB 395 Modifies provisions relating to long-term care facilities

PARKS AND RECREATION

HB 250 Modifies provisions pertaining to horseback riding on public land and the state soil
and water conservation program

PHARMACY

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

SB 394 Allows certain businesses to use terms such as drug store in their business name
HB 740 Extends the expiration date of various federal reimbursement allowances from 2009

to 2011.

PHYSICIANS

HB 247 Modifies provisions relating to review of advanced practice registered nurses by
collaborating physicians and the definition of eligible student for the nursing student
loan program
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HB 866 Requires the destruction of certain complaints made by sexually violent predators
against certain licensed professionals

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

SB 232 Prohibits certain public agencies and political subdivisions from discrimination
based on an individual

SB 242 Prohibits certain storm water management fees and provides an alternate procedure
to approve bond issuance for a sewer subdistrict in Cass County (VETOED)

HB 246 Modifies laws regarding surface mining and sand and gravel removal

PRISONS AND JAILS

SB 36 Modifies provisions relating to forcible sexual offenses against children
SB 44 Modifies various provisions relating to private jails
SB 435 Modifies provisions relating to contracts of the Department of Mental Health
HB 747 Specifies that in order for a person to be guilty of the crime of sexual contact with

a prisoner or offender, the prisoner or offender must be confined in a jail, prison, or
correctional facility

HB 826 Allows the Department of Mental Health to contract with county jails to confine
sexually violent predators who are civilly committed

PROPERTY, REAL AND PERSONAL

SB 179 Authorizes several real property interest conveyances to various entities
SB 231 Exempts landlords from liability for loss or damage to tenants
SB 235 Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes and allows for the

sale of deficiency waiver addendums with respect to certain loan transactions
(VETOED)

SB 398 Modifies property posting provisions
HB 246 Modifies laws regarding surface mining and sand and gravel removal
HB 537 Authorizes the Governor to convey a parcel of real property to the Missouri

Highways and Transportation Commission for the new Mississippi River Bridge
project

HB 842 Defines certain boat docks as real property for the purposes of real estate appraisers
and modifies the definition of "commercial real estate" as it is used in licensing real
estate brokers and agents

HB 895 Authorizes the Governor to convey all interest in an easement across state property
located in Macon County to certain private property owners for obtaining access to
their property

PUBLIC BUILDINGS

HB 918 Authorizes the Governor to convey state property known as the Mid-Missouri
Mental Health Center to the University of Missouri-Columbia

PUBLIC OFFICERS

SB 37 Modifies provisions relating to the public defender system (VETOED)
HCR 5 Disapproves the Missouri Citizens
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PUBLIC RECORDS, PUBLIC MEETINGS

HB 177 Gives the judge presiding in certain sexual offense cases discretion to disclose
information regarding the defendant, which could be used to identify the victim, to
avoid protecting the defendant

HB 265 Modifies provisions relating to teacher and school retirement systems

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT

SB 26 Prohibits alcohol beverage vaporizers
SB 338 Modifies provisions relating to crime victims
HB 103 Modifies provisions relating to public safety
HB 132 Modifies provisions relating to liquor control
HB 485 Modifies the membership and quorum requirements for the Seismic Safety

Commission

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SB 154 Authorizes nonprofit sewer companies to provide domestic water services in certain
areas

SB 376 Modifies provisions relating to energy and energy efficiency
HB 283 Authorizes nonprofit sewer companies to provide domestic water services in certain

areas

RETIREMENT - LOCAL GOVERNMENT

HB 397 Modifies provisions of the Police Retirement System of St. Louis and the Police
Retirement System of Kansas City

HB 593 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police
and firemen

RETIREMENT - SCHOOLS

SB 411 Makes certain employees of the Missouri Development Finance Board members
of the Missouri State Employees (VETOED)

HB 265 Modifies provisions relating to teacher and school retirement systems
HB 373 Creates the GED Revolving Fund for the payment and expenses related to GED test

administration (VETOED)

RETIREMENT - STATE

SB 411 Makes certain employees of the Missouri Development Finance Board members
of the Missouri State Employees (VETOED)

HB 210 Allows a retired state employee to request that contributions to the state employees
charitable campaign be withheld from their monthly benefit

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND BENEFITS - GENERAL

SB 161 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police
and firemen
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HB 82 Modifies provisions of law authorizing an income tax exemption for certain
retirement benefits and creates a six year phased-in income tax exemption for
military retirement income

HB 210 Allows a retired state employee to request that contributions to the state employees
charitable campaign be withheld from their monthly benefit

HB 593 Removes certain limitations on investments made by boards of trustees of police
and firemen

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

SB 235 Modifies various provisions pertaining to manufactured homes and allows for the
sale of deficiency waiver addendums with respect to certain loan transactions
(VETOED)

SB 307 Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes to fund certain health care services
HB 205 Prohibits the sale of cigarettes in this state that have not been tested, certified, and

marked as meeting certain performance standards
HB 269 Modifies laws relating to certificates of ownership
HB 299 Removes the cap on appropriations of nonresident entertainer and athlete tax

revenues to the Missouri Arts Council
HB 306 Requires the board of directors of a lake area business district to enter into an

agreement with the Department of Revenue to collect transient guest tax revenues
(VETOED)

HB 361 Prohibits the Department of Revenue from amending its driver
HB 381 Requires Department of Revenue to implement new procedures for awarding fee

office contracts
HB 400 Allows certain veterans to park in metered parking spaces for free if approved by

local government
HB 644 Requires operators of salvage pool or salvage disposal sales, rather than sellers, who

sell nonrepairable vehicles to foreign residents to complete certain statutory duties
(VETOED)

HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of
Natural Resources

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS

SB 179 Authorizes several real property interest conveyances to various entities
SB 368 Provides an affirmative defense to bicyclists and motorcyclists who run red lights

under certain conditions
HB 89 Requires vehicles to yield the right-of-way to all pedestrians and bicyclists crossing

in a crosswalk on a city or neighborhood street in Kansas City (VETOED)
HB 91 Designates various highways and bridges within the state of Missouri
HB 93 Exempts tractors used in tractor parades from certain width, length, height and

license plate display regulations under certain circumstances
HB 250 Modifies provisions pertaining to horseback riding on public land and the state soil

and water conservation program
HB 253 Allows motorcycle headlamps to be wired to modulate either the upper beam or the

lower beam from its maximum intensity to a lesser intensity if certain modulation
standards are met

HB 359 Removes certain statutory restrictions on the current design-build highway project
process to allow the state highways and transportation commission to enter into
more design-build highway project contracts
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HB 537 Authorizes Governor to convey a parcel of real property to the Missouri Highways
and Transportation Commission for the new Mississippi River Bridge project

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation
HB 685 Specifies that the Highway Patrol does not have to notify or be accompanied by the

county sheriff when it serves certain search warrants
HB 867 Designates a portion of U. S. Highway 36 in DeKalb County as the "CW2 Matthew

G. Kelley Memorial Highway"

SAINT LOUIS

SJR 5 Requires all assessors, except the Jackson County Assessor, to be elected
HB 397 Modifies provisions of the Police Retirement System of St. Louis and the Police

Retirement System of Kansas City

SAINT LOUIS COUNTY

SJR 5 Requires all assessors, except the Jackson County Assessor, to be elected

SAVINGS  AND LOAN

SB 152 Modifies definition of eligible student for nursing student loan program
SB 277 Authorizes financial institutions to assign fiduciary obligations relating to irrevocable

life insurance trusts
HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri

board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates

HB 247 Modifies provisions relating to review of advanced practice registered nurses by
collaborating physicians and the definition of eligible student for the nursing student
loan program

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

SCR 2 Recognizes October 3rd of each year as Science Day
HB 152 Requires persons arrest for certain offenses to provide a biological sample for DNA

profiling analysis

SECRETARY OF STATE

SB 294 Restricts corporate name reservation
SB 480 Creates the Missouri Board on Geographic Names and modifies the name and

duties of the Second Capitol Commission
HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 709 Modifies provisions relating to voter notification cards

SECURITIES

HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri
board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates
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SEWERS AND SEWER DISTRICTS

SB 242 Prohibits certain storm water management fees and provides an alternate procedure
to approve bond issuance for a sewer subdistrict in Cass County (VETOED)

HB 734 Modifies provisions pertaining to energy and water pollution

SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

SB 307 Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes to fund certain health care services
SB 376 Modifies provisions relating to energy and energy efficiency
HB 395 Modifies provisions relating to long-term care facilities
HB 740 Extends the expiration date of various federal reimbursement allowances from 2009

to 2011

SOVEREIGN OR OFFICIAL IMMUNITY

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

STATE DEPARTMENTS

SB 232 Prohibits certain public agencies and political subdivisions from discrimination
based on an individual

STATE EMPLOYEES

SB 232 Prohibits certain public agencies and political subdivisions from discrimination
based on an individual

SB 411 Makes certain employees of the Missouri Development Finance Board members
of the Missouri State Employees (VETOED)

HB 210 Allows a retired state employee to request that contributions to the state employees
charitable campaign be withheld from their monthly benefit

HB 231 Requires group health insurance policies issued to employers not covered by the
federal COBRA law to provide terminated employees continuation coverage rights
in the same manner as provided by the federal COBRA law

SUNSHINE LAW

HB 265 Modifies provisions relating to teacher and school retirement systems

SURVEYORS

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

TAX CREDITS

HB 191 Creates various tax incentives for job development
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HB 544 Requires the Commissioner of the Office of Administration to maintain the
Missouri Accountability Portal, establishes the Joint Committee on Recovery
Accountability and Transparency, and requires the Office of Administration to
provide legislators a key to the Capitol dome (VETOED)

HB 802 Implements new median family income eligibility thresholds for persons living in
owner-occupied units and rental units for purposes of receiving assistance under the
Neighborhood Assistance Act

TAXATION AND REVENUE - GENERAL

SB 307 Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes to fund certain health care services
HB 148 Modifies provisions relating to county collectors and the collection of taxes

(VETOED)
HB 306 Requires the board of directors of a lake area business district to enter into an

agreement with the Department of Revenue to collect transient guest tax revenues
(VETOED)

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions
HB 740 Extends the expiration date of various federal reimbursement allowances from 2009

to 2011

TAXATION AND REVENUE - INCOME

HB 82 Modifies provisions of law authorizing an income tax exemption for certain
retirement benefits and creates a six year phased-in income tax exemption for
military retirement income

HB 299 Removes the cap on appropriations of nonresident entertainer and athlete tax
revenues to the Missouri Arts Council

TAXATION AND REVENUE - PROPERTY

SB 296 Modifies laws regarding cemeteries and cemetery operators, physician assistants, the
board for architects, professional engineers, professional land surveyors, and
landscape architects, dental care professionals, nurses, pharmacy, and mental health
benefits

HJR 15 Exempts real property used by certain former prisoners of war as a homestead from
property tax

TAXATION AND REVENUE - SALES AND USE

HB 191 Creates various tax incentives for job development
HB 306 Requires the board of directors of a lake area business district to enter into an

agreement with the Department of Revenue to collect transient guest tax revenues
(VETOED)

TELEVISION

HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of
Natural Resources
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TERRORISM

HB 124 Modifies the scope and duration of the Joint Committee on Terrorism, Bioterrorism,
and Homeland Security

TOBACCO PRODUCTS

HB 205 Prohibits the sale of cigarettes in this state that have not been tested, certified, and
marked as meeting certain performance standards

TRANSPORTATION

SB 368 Provides an affirmative defense to bicyclists and motorcyclists who run red lights
under certain conditions

HB 89 Requires vehicles to yield the right-of-way to all pedestrians and bicyclists crossing
in a crosswalk on a city or neighborhood street in Kansas City (VETOED)

HB 93 Exempts tractors used in tractor parades from certain width, length, height and
license plate display regulations under certain circumstances

HB 116 Modifies the laws regarding the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer,
emergency personnel, or probation and parole officer and the crime of tampering
with a judicial officer (VETOED)

HB 253 Allows motorcycle headlamps to be wired to modulate either the upper beam or the
lower beam from its maximum intensity to a lesser intensity if certain modulation
standards are met

HB 537 Authorizes the Governor to convey a parcel of real property to the Missouri
Highways and Transportation Commission for the new Mississippi River Bridge
project

HB 652 Defines the terms "certified mail" and "certified mail with return receipt requested"
for the purposes of Missouri statutes where these terms are used

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation
HB 752 Eliminates the position of Transportation Inspector General for the Joint Committee

on Transportation Oversight and modifies the law regarding the leadership of the
Highways and Transportation Commission

HB 867 Designates a portion of U. S. Highway 36 in DeKalb County as the "CW2 Matthew
G. Kelley Memorial Highway"

HB 909 Authorizes the Governor to convey various state properties

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

SB 179 Authorizes several real property interest conveyances to various entities
HB 93 Exempts tractors used in tractor parades from certain width, length, height and

license plate display regulations under certain circumstances
HB 359 Removes certain statutory restrictions on the current design-build highway project

process to allow the state highways and transportation commission to enter into
more design-build highway project contracts

HB 683 Modifies several provisions of law relating to transportation
HB 752 Eliminates the position of Transportation Inspector General for the Joint Committee

on Transportation Oversight and modifies the law regarding the leadership of the
Highways and Transportation Commission
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TREASURER, STATE

SB 307 Modifies provisions of law regarding taxes to fund certain health care services
SB 313 Creates two separate funds within the state treasury to receive and retain funds

provided under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
SB 542 Modifies provisions relating to the State Treasurer and expands eligibility for the

Treasurer (VETOED)
HB 883 Modifies provisions relating to the State Treasurer and expands eligibility for the

Treasurer

UNIFORM LAWS

HB 239 Modifies laws regarding the management of funds by the University of Missouri
board of curators, charities, trustees of certain irrevocable trusts, and personal
representatives and conservators of estates

HB 481 Modifies laws regarding courts, judicial proceedings, and other provisions

UTILITIES

SB 154 Authorizes nonprofit sewer companies to provide domestic water services in certain
areas

SB 196 Modifies the procedure for detaching territory from a public water supply district
SB 376 Modifies provisions relating to energy and energy efficiency
HB 283 Authorizes nonprofit sewer companies to provide domestic water services in certain

areas

VETERANS

HJR 15 Exempts real property used by certain former prisoners of war as a homestead from
property tax

HB 111 Provides funeral establishments with immunity from liability with regard to disposal
of unclaimed veterans

HB 400 Allows certain veterans to park in metered parking spaces for free if approved by
local government

HB 427 Enacts various provisions related to veterans, military members, and their families
HB 678 Designates May 1 of each year as "Silver Star Families of America Day" to honor

the wounded members of the United States armed forces

VICTIMS OF CRIME

SB 338 Modifies provisions relating to crime victims

WASTE - SOLID

HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of
Natural Resources
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WATER RESOURCES AND WATER DISTRICTS

SB 196 Modifies the procedure for detaching territory from a public water supply district
HB 661 Modifies provisions pertaining to programs administered by the Department of

Natural Resources
HB 734 Modifies provisions pertaining to energy and water pollution

WEAPONS

HB 62 Modifies various provisions relating to crime

WORKERS COMPENSATION

HB 580 Establishes the Line of Duty Compensation Act


